  1
HEALTHpac 837 Message Elements - Dental
March 17, 2003
HEALTHpac 837 Message Elements – Dental
  1
Table of Contents
1 INTRODUCTION ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................2
1.1 GENERAL COMMENTS ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................2

Health Claim Information Patient account number 2300 CLM 01 R AN n/a 38/20
Health Claim Information Total claim charge amount  2300 CLM 02 R R 41 18/12
Health Claim Information Facility type code (place of
service)
2300 CLM 05-
1
R AN n/a 2 Outbound set to SV305 in first
service line
Health Claim Information Claim frequency code 2300 CLM 05-
3
R ID 29b 1 II; outbound set to “1”
Health Claim Information Provider signature indicator 2300 CLM 06 R ID 39 1
Health Claim Information Assignment of benefits 2300 CLM 08 R ID 20 1
Health Claim Information Release of information 2300 CLM 09 R ID 19 1
Health Claim Information Auto accident state 2300 CLM 11-
4
S ID 31 2
Admission  Related hospital admission
date
2300 DTP 03 R* AN n/a 35/8
Discharge Related hospital discharge
date
2300 DTP 03 R* AN n/a 35/8
Accident Date Accident date 2300 DTP 03 R* AN 31c 35/8 For CLM11-1 “EM” or
CLM11-2 “AA” or
CLM11-3 “OA”
HEALTHpac 837 Message Elements – Dental
  10
Group Name Item name Loop Seg Pos R/S Type HCFA Max Notes
Appliance Placement Orthodontic banding date 2300 DTP 03 R* AN 35c 35/8
Service Service date 2300 DTP 03 R* AN 35a 35/16
Claim Supplemental Info. Attachment report type code 2300 PWK 01 R* ID n/a 2 Up to 10 occurrences
Patient Paid Amount Patient amount paid 2300 AMT 02 R* R 42 18/12
Prior Authorization or Referral
Number
Prior Authorization number 2300 REF 02 R* AN  30/18
30/30
For qualifier “9F”
For qualifier “G1” (4010A1
standard)
Original Reference # Claim original reference # 2300 REF 02 R* AN  30/20
Claim ID for Clearinghouses Clearinghouse trace # 2300 REF 02 R* AN  30 Inbound and Outbound for re-
priced claims
Referring Provider Name Last name 2310A NM1 03 R* AN  35/20 At most one occurrence
Referring Provider Name Primary ID 2310A NM1 09 S AN 24 80/20
Service Facility Location Lab or facility name 2310D NM1 03 S AN 21 35/60
Other Subscriber info Patient’s relationship to
insured
2320 SBR 02 R* ID 5 2
Other subscriber name Entity type qualifier 2330A NM1 02 R* ID  1 II; outbound set to “1”
Other subscriber name Other insured’s last name 2330A NM1 03 R* AN 17a 35/20